

**IN THE  
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS  
AT DALLAS**

---

**No. 05-18-01543-CV**

---

**GUSTAVO NOEL HINOJOSA, Appellant,**

v.

**STEVE PAUL LAFREDO, Appellee.**

---

On Appeal from Trial Court Cause No. DF-15-16693  
302nd Judicial District Court, Dallas County, Texas  
The Honorable Tena Callahan, District Judge

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Shelly L. Skeen  
Texas State Bar No. 24010511  
**Lambda Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, Inc.**  
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 500  
Dallas, TX 75219-6722  
214-215-8585 Phone  
214-219-4455 Fax  
[sskeen@lambdalegal.org](mailto:sskeen@lambdalegal.org)

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Lambda  
Legal Defense and Education Fund,  
Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Obergefell</i> and <i>DeLeon</i> held unconstitutional Texas laws barring same-sex couples from marriage, including informal marriage .....	4
II. A Supreme Court determination that a law is facially unconstitutional applies retroactively.....	8
III. The trial court’s error reinforced past discrimination and imposed the precise constitutional harms the Supreme Court condemned in <i>Obergefell</i> .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , 910 P.2d 112 (Haw. 1996) .....	1
<i>Birchfield v. Armstrong</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00615, 2017 WL 1319844 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2017) .....	11
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	9
<i>Cozen O’Connor P.C. v. Tobits</i> , 2013 WL 3878688 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2013).....	12
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .....	9
<i>DeLeon v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:13-CV-982-OLG, Advisory to the Court, ECF No. 115 (Aug. 24, 2015).....	12
<i>DeLeon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	2, 6
<i>DeLeon v. Abbott</i> , No. SA-13-CA-00982-OLG (W.D. Tex. Jul. 7, 2015).....	7
<i>DeLeon v. Perry</i> , 975 F.Supp.2d 632 (W.D. Texas 2014) .....	6
<i>Eris v. Phares</i> , 39 S.W.3d 708 (Tex. App.--Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, pet. denied).....	16
<i>First Nat’l Collection Bureau, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 348 S.W.3d 329 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied).....	7
<i>Ford v. Freeman</i> , 2020 WL 521084 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 16, 2020).....	13
<i>Gill v. Van Nostrand</i> , 206 A.3d 869 (D.C. Ct. App. 2019) .....	15
<i>Hard v. Attorney General</i> , 648 Fed.Appx. 853 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	9, 13
<i>Hassan v. Greater Hous. Transp. Co.</i> , 237 S.W.3d 727 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. denied) .....	7
<i>In re Estate of Carter</i> , 159 A.3d 970 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017) .....	14

<i>In re Estate of Charlton M. Theus, Jr., Deceased</i> , No. 2017-PC-0021; Bexar County Probate Court No. 1, Mar. 27, 2017 .....	14
<i>In re Estate of Powell</i> , No. C-1-PB-14-001695; Travis County Probate Court No. 1, Feb. 17, 2015.....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Hogsett and Neale</i> , 2018 WL 6564880 (Colo. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2018).....	15
<i>In re: J.K.N.A.</i> , 454 P.3d 642 (2019) .....	14
<i>In the Estate of Steven Scott McGilvra, Deceased</i> , No. PR-16-03063-2; Dallas County Probate Court No. 2, Nov. 6 2017.....	14
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	10
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886) .....	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1, 6, 17, 18
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	1, 7, 8, 11
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of America v. Lewis</i> , 306 F. Supp. 1177 (1969).....	12
<i>Ranolls v. Dewling</i> , 223 F.Supp.3d 613 (E.D. Tex. 2016).....	13
<i>Reed v. Campbell</i> , 476 U.S. 852 (1986) .....	16
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 753 S.W.2d 382 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) .....	10
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995) .....	9, 10
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 791 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Schuett v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 119 F.Supp.3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	12

*United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 1, 12, 18

*Williams v. Colvin*, No. 1:14-cv-08874, Order, ECF No. 36 (Oct. 26, 2015).....11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....7

TEX. FAM. CODE §2.401(a)(2).....15

TEX. FAM. CODE §2.401 .....6

TEX. FAM. CODE §6.204 .....6

TEX. FAM. CODE §2.001 .....6

**Other Authorities**

19 AM JUR. 2D, *Constitutional Law* Section §195 .....10

Soc. Security Ruling 67-56, Section 216(h)(1)(A), Marital Relationship,  
Applicability of State Anti-miscegenation Statute.....12

Social Security Admin. (S.S.A.), Program Op. Manual Systems GN 00210.001 et  
seq. (June 12, 2017).....11

**Constitutional Provisions**

TEX. CONST. Article 1, §32 of the Texas Constitution.....6

U.S. CONST. art. VI, Cl. 2 .....7
